FINANCE & BUDGET COMMITTEE
AGENDA
JUNE 27, 2025
Committee Members: Thomas, Geraci, Strough, Maday, Driscoll, Crocitto and Merlino
Chair of the Board shall serves an Ex-Officio member when needed in accordance with Section C(4) of the
Rules of the Board
I. Committee meeting called to order by Chairman.
II. Motion to approve minutes of prior Committee meetings.

Fulton, Madison, Ontario and Saratoga.  If filed by the County Attorney, the amicus brief would identify this issue of first impression
for the Court of Appeals so that the Court might address the issues raised by non-charter counties, similar to Warren County, as part
of any final decision and order.
Discussion Items:
F) Report of Insurance Reserve Payments as of May 30, 2025: No Report.
G) Harassment & Discrimination Complaint: Request for a motion to enter into an executive session, per Public Officers Law § 108(3),
concerning any matter made confidential by federal or state law, to include attorney-client communications, and per Public Officers
Law § 105(1)(f), regarding matters leading to the appointment, employment, promotion, demotion, discipline, suspension, dismissal
or removal of a particular person.
H) Litigation update which includes a request for an executive session, per Public Officers Law § 105(1)(d), to engage in discussions of
proposed, pending and current litigation and to provide attorney-client communications per Public Officers Law § 108(3), concerning
one or more of the matters listed below which shall be identified at the time of the meeting:
Lawsuits Without Insurance Coverage:
1) Michael Easterbrooks v. Schenectady County, et al, Albany County Index No. 907013-2021, filed August 10, 2021. Discovery
ongoing.  Stay in place following death of Plaintiff-awaiting appointment of Estate administrator.  No new activity.
2) Joshua Rouse v. Berkshire Farms Center for Youth, et al, Warren County Index No. EF2021-69346, filed August 10, 2021.
Discovery ongoing.  Plaintiff's deposition ongoing.
3) Kathleen Innes v. Warren County and Correctional Medical Care, NDNY 1:22-cv-00641-BKS-TWD, filed June 15, 2022.
Discovery completed.  Summary judgment motions filed by defendants on 4/4/2025.  Plaintiff filed opposition papers on May 15,
2025
4) Estate of Ann Alice Hennessey v. County of Warren & Christine Norton, as County Treasurer, NDNY 1:24-cv-314-AMN-CFH,
filed March 6, 2024.
• Alleging violations of federal constitutional rights under 5th Amendment, 8th Amendment, and 14th Amendment, as well as
section 1983 claims for deprivation of civil rights, and State law claim for unjust enrichment.
• March 22, 2024: Insurance Coverage Denied through Travelers-claims made.
• New York Tax Foreclosure Surplus Litigation:  Multi-District Litigation (MDL) No. 3117: Plaintiffs motion to join all 37 counties
subject to individual lawsuits. Responses filed 5/7/2024.  Decision pending.
• May 31, 2024:  Motion to Dismiss against remaining plaintiff, Estate of Ann Alice Hennessey, filed with Federal District Court.
• July 19, 2024:  Plaintiff filed opposition papers to County's Motion to Dismiss.
• July 25, 2024:  County filed reply brief in response to plaintiff's opposition papers.
• October 8, 2024:  Court conference in Federal District Court regarding pending motions to dismiss.  All separately filed lawsuits
consolidated into single matter following court conference.
• No new activity.
5) Village of Hudson Falls v. Town of Queensbury, Town of Kingsbury, County of Washington & County of Warren, Index No.
2024-37927, filed December 10, 2024.  Action to Quiet Title on Village/Town Boundary Line along Warren Street and Quarry
Crossing between Dix Avenue and River Street.  Hearing on Motion for Preliminary Injunction held March 20, 2025-no action taken
by Court.
Lawsuits Covered by Insurance:
1) Patricia Zahaba v. County of Warren and Town of Queensbury, Warren County Index No. EF2022-70243, filed June 13, 2022.
Date of Loss alleged:  June 11, 2021. Notice of Claim served September 8, 2021.  Depositions ongoing.
2) John Werner v. Bernice Conlon & Warren County, Warren County Index No. EF2022-70247, filed June 15, 2022. Date of Loss
alleged:  August 15, 2021.  Notice of Claim served November 8, 2021.  Depositions ongoing.
3) Jasmine Earnest v.  Town of Queensbury, County of Warren, Stilsing Electric, Inc. & Joanne Levack, Warren County Index No.
EF2022-2111, filed September 29, 2022.  Date of Loss alleged: April 12, 2022.  Notice of Claim served May 9, 2022.  Discover
disclosure deadline:  3/28/2025; Court-ordered Mediation Sessions:  May 28, 2025 & June 10, 2025 (Cancelled); Summary
judgment motions filed May 16, 2025; Pretrial conference:  9/4/2025; Trial Date:  10/10/2025 through 10/31/2025.
CONTINUED
allena
Text Box
ITEM 8
PERSONNEL, ADMINISTRATION & HIGHER EDUCATION COMMITTEE AGENDA
JUNE 27, 2025
4) Timothy McIntyre & Brenna Michalak v. County of Warren, Warren County Index No. EF2023-72092, filed December 11, 2023.
Date of Loss alleged:  September 18, 2022. Notice of Claim, served December 19, 2022.  Discovery ongoing.
5) Nicholas Oudekerk (Pro Se) v. Sergeant Brandon Thomas & Corrections Officer Nicholas Crum, NDNY
9:24-cv-00109-AMN-TWD, filed March 13, 2024.
• September 13, 2024:  Motion to Dismiss filed.